BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak jean.kiddoo@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

May 20, 2013

Via ECFS & IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: WC Docket No. 13-78

Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Acquisition of Certain Assets of Trans National Communications International, Inc. (Debtor-In-Possession) by TNCI Operating Company LLC

IB File No. ITC-ASG-20130315-00078

Application filed for consent to the assignment of international section 214 authorization held by Trans National Communications International Inc. Debtor-in-Possession to TNCI Operating Company LLC

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf TNCI Operating Company LLC ("TNCI-OpCo") and Trans National Communications International, Inc. (Debtor-In-Possession) ("TNCI-DIP") (together, "Applicants"), this letter notifies the Commission that on April 30, 2013, the Applicants completed the Initial Closing of the Transaction described in the Applications submitted in the above referenced dockets. At the Initial Closing, TCNI-DIP's interstate and international assets and customers were transferred to TNCI-OpCo. As a result, TNCI-OpCo now holds the international section 214 authorization (IB File No. ITC-214-20030414-00187) and blanket domestic 214 authority previously held by TNCI-DIP.¹

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact us at 202-373-6000.

Respectfully submitted,

Brett P Ferenchate.

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for TNCI Operating Company LLC

¹ TNCI-OpCo recently filed its initial FCC Form 499A with USAC in accordance with 47 C.F.R. §64.1195.

Beijing Boston Frankfurt Hartford Hong Kong London Los Angeles New York Orange County San Francisco Santa Monica Silicon Valley Tokyo Washington

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T +1.202.373.6000 F +1.202.373.6001 bingham.com